
 

Contact: Michele Chesterman, Democratic Services Officer    
01633 656656 
E-mail: michele.chesterman@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 3 January 2018 
 
 

Agenda 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday, 10 January 2018 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Council Chambers, Civic Centre, Newport 
 
To: Councillors J Richards (Chair), J Guy (Deputy Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, J Clarke, C Ferris, 

Y Forsey, J Jordan, M Linton, R Mogford, C Townsend and R White 
 

 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1.   Agenda Page - Welsh Cym  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence   
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

5.   Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  (Pages 9 
- 54) 
 

 

6.   Appeal Decisions  (Pages 55 - 60) 
 

 

 
NB: Would Members please ensure no printed copies of the agenda are left in the room at the 
conclusion of the meeting. Leaving paper copies of reports where they can be accessed by 
unauthorised persons could present a data breach   

 
NEWPORT CITY COUNCIL WEBCASTS 
 
 
Webcasts of Newport City Council’s full Council and Planning Committee meetings are being temporarily 
suspended while the sound system is upgraded. 
 
It is expected that broadcasts will be resumed before the end of the year. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cysylltwch â:  Michele Chesterman  
Rhif Ffôn:  01633 656656 
E-bost: michele.chesterman@newport.gov.uk 
Dyddiad Cyhoeddi:  

Agenda 
Pwyllgor Cynllunio 
 
Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 6 Ionawr, 2018 
 
Amser: 10.00 a.m. 
 
Lleoliad:  Siambr y Cyngor, Canolfan Ddinesig 
 
At sylw: Y Cynghorwyr Richards (Cadeirydd), Guy (Dirprwy Gadeirydd), Al-Nuaimi, Clarke, 

Ferris, Forsey, Jordan, Linton, Mogford, Townsend a White 
 

 

 
Gwe-ddarllediadau Cyngor Dinas Casnewydd 
 
Mae gwe-ddarllediadau o gyfarfodydd llawn Cyngor Casnewydd a'r pwyllgor cynllunio yn cael eu 
hatal dros dro tra bo'r system sain yn cael ei huwchraddio. Disgwylir y bydd y darllediadau’n 
ailgychwyn cyn diwedd y flwyddyn. 
 
 
 

 
DS: Cliciwch ar y ddolen isod i weld y Cod Ymarfer Cynllunio:- 
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-
of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf 
Bydd copïau o'r Cod Ymarfer Cynllunio ar gael yn y cyfarfod. 
Eitem 
 
1.  

 
 
Agenda Cym 

Wardiau dan Sylw 
 
 

 
2.   Ymddiheuriadau dros Absenoldeb 

 
3. Datganiadau Diddordeb 

 
4.  Cofnodion y cyfarfod (ydd) diwethaf         Pob Ward 

 
5.  Rheoli Datblygu:  Rhaglen Ceisiadau Cynllunio                  Pob Ward 
 
6.         Penderfyniadau Apeliadau              
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1.

http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf
http://www.newport.gov.uk/documents/Council-and-Democracy/About-the-council/Planning-Code-of-Conduct/Planning-Code-of-Practice.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: 6 December 2017 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors J Richards (Chair), J Guy (Deputy Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, J Clarke, 

C Ferris, Y Forsey, J Jordan, M Linton, C Townsend and R White 
 
In Attendance: T Brooks (Development & Regeneration Manager), S Williams (West Area  

Development Manager), (J Davidson (East Area Development Manager), E 
Jones (Principal Planning Officer), J Evans (Senior Solicitor), C Jones (Principal 
Highway Engineer), A Jenkins (Democratic Services Officer)  

 

 
  

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
None received. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2017  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2017 were submitted. 
 
Resolved 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2017 be taken as read and confirmed. 
 

4. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule  
 
Resolved  
 
(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as 

an Appendix. 
 

(2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments 
to/additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications 
Schedule, attached. 

 
5. Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 4/2017 - Rear of Cae Brynton  

 
Consideration was given to a report proposing the confirmation of a provisional TPO. The 
Tree Officer reported that the objection was insufficient reason for the council to omit the tree 
from the Order. 

 
The Tulip tree originated from North America and was quite rare in Newport.  The owner of 
the tree fully supported the order however, two objections had been received and detailed 
within the report were from neighbours due to size of the tree and overhanging branches.  
The tree appears to be a large and healthy specimen and the largest in Newport, there was 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



 

no sign that the tree was a danger to the public.   The owners were fully aware of the health 
& safety of the tree. 

 
Some concern that the branches overhanging were a problem for pedestrians but the 
branches were cut back and this was no longer an issue.  Leaves falling in the Autumn was 
also raised as an in issue, but this was a natural process which Newport City Council dealt 
with in and around the city.  

 
Councillor Al-Nuaimi moved to support the TPO.  Councillor Ferris agreed that the tree was 
rare and was a particularly beautiful specimen.  Councillor Forsey asked about branches 
overhanging the neighbours drive. The Tree Officer felt there was not an issue with these 
branches.  

 
Councillor Forsey asked could the neighbours trim back the branches, yes they could apply 
for the branches to be trimmed back.  Councillor Forsey asked could the neighbours be 
advised that they could trim back the tree.  It was advised by Development and Regeneration 
Manager that the TPO would mean the neighbouring residents would require permission to 
trim the tree.  The Tree Officers had advised the neighbouring residents of this. 

 
Resolved 

 
The Committee unanimously decided to grant the Tree Preservation Order. 
 

6. Appeal Decisions  
 
Appeal Decisions 
 
Consideration was given to a report following recent appeals: 

 
Planning Application Appeals – Allowed 

 
1 Application 17/0164, 2 Church Row, Redwick, Caldicot, NP26 3DE – Partial discharge 

of Condition 2 (Materials) of planning permission 16/0983 for the erection of a porch. 
 

2 Application 17/0350, 2-4 Llanthewy Road, Newport, NP20 4JR – Installation of new 
shop front, replacement double doors in first floor front elevation and construction of 
ramp to ear (resubmission of refusal 16/1184). 

 
Planning Application Appeals – Dismissed 

 
1 Application 17/0178, 25 Stow Hill Circle, Newport, NP20 4HF - Variation of condition 02 

(obscure glazing) of planning permission 04/0425 to allow for 50% of the glazing in the 
south west elevation to be clear glazed. 

 
7. Update on Annual Performance Report 2016-2017  

 
Members of the committee noted the document submitted to Welsh Government which was 
presented by the Development and Regeneration Manager.  The Committee was impressed 
with the overall performance outlined within the report and congratulated the Planning 
Officers for their efficiency and hard work. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

8. Appendix 1 - Decision Schedule  

 
No  Site/Proposal Ward 

 
Additional Comments Decision 

17/0640 Land and buildings 
to east of Quinn 
Radiators and 
Former LG 
Electronics, Celtic 
Way, Celtic Lakes, 
Newport. 
 
Construction of new 
junction, new 
carriageway, 
resurfacing and car 
park. 
 

Marshfield Councillor White 
Supported the application 
due to the present 
difficulties with parking 
issues, which would be 
resolved.  Cllr White also 
requested double yellow 
lines along both sides of 
road to discourage 
parking and light spill 
measures to protect 
residents at night time. 
 
Councillor Al-Nuaimi 
supported double yellow 
lines request.  In relation 
to Air Quality asked would 
there be a charging point 
for electric cars.  There 
was no policy at the 
moment that insisted on 
charging points but once 
in place it would be 
enforced. 

Granted with 
conditions 
Cllr Linton 
Moved to 
support grant, 
Cllr White 
seconded. 
Unanimous. 
 

17/0874 Land encompassing 
Unit 106 Clearwater 
Road, Queensway 
Meadows Industrial 
Estate, Newport. 
 
Retention of mixed 
B1 (film studio) and 
D2 (leisure) use. 
 

Lliswerry  Granted with 
conditions 
Cllr Linton 
Moved and Cllr 
Guy Seconded. 
Unanimous. 
 

17/1018 Centrica Lodge, 
Gaer Road, 
Newport, NP20 
3GX. 
 
Erection of 2No first 
floor side 
extensions, a 
ground floor lobby 
extension to include 
an internal lift, 
change of internal 
layout to include en-
suite bathrooms to 
all bedrooms. 
 

Gaer  Granted with 
conditions 
Cllr White Moved 
and Cllr 
Richards 
Seconded. 
Unanimous. 

17/0820 5 Beacons Close, 
Rogerstone, 
Newport, NP10 

Rogerstone Councillor Al-Nuaimi 
asked if Councillor C 
Evans gave a reason for 

Refused 
Cllr Guy 
Proposed and 

Page 7



 

9AX. 
 
Variation of 
condition 02 
(obscured glazing) 
of planning 
permission 02/0659 
for erection of first 
floor rear extension. 
 

bringing application to 
Planning Committee.  S 
Williams would find out.  
Cllr Al-Nuaimi considered 
that it should have been 
delegated. 
 
Councillor Ferris asked for 
distance between two 
properties. Below 21m.  
Window was in place for 
15 years but previous 
window obscured but new 
one clear, this was over 
last couple of months. 

Cllr Richards 
seconded 
refusal. 
Unanimous. 

 
      

 
 

 
 

Page 8



Report 
Planning Committee  
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  10 January 2018 
 
Item No:    5 
 

Subject Planning Application Schedule 
 

Purpose To take decisions on items presented on the attached schedule  

 

Author  Head of Regeneration, Investment and Housing 

 
 

Ward As indicated on the schedule 

 

Summary The Planning Committee has delegated powers to take decisions in relation to 

planning applications. The reports contained in this schedule assess the proposed development 
against relevant planning policy and other material planning considerations, and take into 
consideration all consultation responses received.  Each report concludes with an Officer 
recommendation to the Planning Committee on whether or not Officers consider planning 
permission should be granted (with suggested planning conditions where applicable), or refused 
(with suggested reasons for refusal). 
 
The purpose of the attached reports and associated Officer presentation to the Committee is to 
allow the Planning Committee to make a decision on each application in the attached schedule 
having weighed up the various material planning considerations. 
 
The decisions made are expected to benefit the City and its communities by allowing good quality 
development in the right locations and resisting inappropriate or poor quality development in the 
wrong locations. 
 

Proposal  1. To resolve decisions as shown on the attached schedule. 

  2. To authorise the Development and Regeneration Manager to draft any 

amendments to, additional conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the 
Planning Applications Schedule attached 

 
Action by  Planning Committee 

 

Timetable Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
   Local Residents 
   Members 
   Statutory Consultees 

 
The Officer recommendations detailed in this report are made following consultation as set 
out in the Council’s approved policy on planning consultation and in accordance with legal 
requirements. 
 

 
 Page 9

Agenda Item 5.



Background 
 
The reports contained in this schedule assess the proposed development against relevant 
planning policy and other material planning considerations, and take into consideration all 
consultation responses received.  Each report concludes with an Officer recomm
[...]
plication report in the attached schedule 
 
 Page 15



APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:1   17/0894   Ward: RINGLAND 
 
Type:   FULL (MAJOR) 
 
Expiry Date:  21-MAR-2018 
 
Applicant:  NEWPORT CITY HOMES 
 
Site:   LAND SOUTH OF AND ADJACENT TO, COT FARM WALK, NEWPORT 
 
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT BLOCKS AND 

ERECTION OF 56NO. DWELLINGS IN 4NO. TWO TO FOUR STOREY 
BLOCKS AND TWO STOREY HOUSES WITH INTERNAL ROAD 
NETWORK, CAR PARKING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 

 
Recommendation: GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS SUBJECT TO SECTION 106 LEGAL 

AGREEMENT WITH DELEGATED POWERS TO REFUSE THE 
APPLICATION IN THE EVENT THAT THE AGREEMENT IS NOT SIGNED 
WITHIN 3 MONTHS OF THE DECISION 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of an existing residential 

apartment block and the erection of 56 no. dwellings in apartment blocks and dwelling 
houses with an internal road network, car parking and associated works at this site east of 
Cot Farm Walk in Ringland and approximately 300m to the west of the Southern Distributor 
Road. The development is to comprise 100% affordable housing.  

 
1.2 The Ringland area of Newport is a large residential estate built during the 1950s and 60s 

with local facilities including a library, health centre, public house, community hub and local 
schools. There are also a number of retail shops within walking distance at the Ringland 
Centre. Parts of the area, and near to the site, have been subject to regeneration in recent 
years and the intention is for this application to form the initial phase in the wider 
regeneration of the Ringland Centre area by Newport City Homes. No formal masterplan 
has however been approved, although consideration to the future intended development of 
the wider area has been considered in the submitted Design and Access Statement and 
has informed the design of this proposal.  

 
1.3 The main parcel of the application site comprises open space w
[...]
e) for the first 
time will require an adoption agreement with Dwr Cymru Welsh Water. For further advice 
contact Dwr Cymru Welsh Water on 01443 331155. 
 
05 WWU has pipes in the area that may be at risk during construction. The developer 
should contact WWU prior to commencement. 

 
06  In order to encourage an improvement air quality across the city, and to future proof the 
development, it is advised that electric vehicle charging points are installed to some parking 
areas and cabling is installed throughout the site to allow for future installation. 

 
07  The proposed development (including any demolition) has been screened under 
the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations and it is considered that an 
Environmental Statement is not required. 
 

 
 

 

Page 35



APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:  17/0894   Ward:  RINGLAND 
 
Type:  Full (Major) 
 
Expiry Date: 21-MAR-2018 
 
Applicant: NEWPORT CITY HOMES 
 
Site: Land south of and adjacent to, Cot Farm Walk, Newport 
 
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING RESIDENTIAL APARTMENT BLOCKS AND ERECTION OF 

56NO. TWO TO FOUR STOREY BLOCKS AND TWO STOREY HOUSES WITH 
INTERNAL ROAD NETWORK, CAR PARKING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS 

 

1. LATE REPRESENTATIONS 
 
1.1 Additional comments have been received from the Head of Streetscene and City Services 

(highways) in response to late information received and from the agent in response to the 
publication of the officer report and the comments raised are as follows. 
 

1.2 HEAD OF STREETSCENE & CITY SERVICES (HIGHWAYS) 
 

1.2.1 The amended plan to accompany the sustainability assessment is now acceptable. 
 
1.2.2 In terms of the parking survey I would comment as follows: 
 

 The survey has not been carried out along Cot Farm Close even though Cot Farm Circle 
and Close were highlighted as the areas of concern in my previous comments.  I require 
this information in order to determine the suitability of Cot Farm Close to accommodate 
additional vehicle movements.  My 
[...]
ighway.  No objections have 
been raised in respect of the number of parking spaces provided.  Furthermore, as there is 
an existing road block (highlighted in black pen on the aerial photo below) at the junction of 
Cot Farm Close and Cot Farm Walk, vehicles associated with the majority of units on site 

Page 39



will likely access via Hendre Farm Drive, Cot Farm Circle and Cot Farm Walk rather than 
Cot Farm Close. Only units served by the parking off the Close will likely travel this route 
(i.e. the route marked in red pen on the aerial photo below).  Vehicles parking in the 
proposed spaces off Cot Farm Close will egress westward  (not eastward to the turning 
circle) and no objections have been raised by highways in relation to the accessibility of 
these spaces or their overall safety.  Whilst there may be times when parking within the 
turning circle is at a peak and visitors or residents are unable to access spaces off road and 
must therefore reverse along the highway, the frequency of this is likely to be limited in 
practice and not of demonstrable harm. 

 

 
3. OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 That the above corrections and amendments to the published report along with the late 

representations received are noted and that the application is granted subject to the 
conditions stated in the officer report.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 
APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:2   17/0909   Ward: MALPAS 
 
Type:   FULL 
 
Expiry Date:  12-JAN-2018 
 
Applicant:  R BEARCROFT, MALPAS COURT PRIMARY SCHOOL 
 
Site:  MALPAS COURT JUNIOR AND INFANT SCHOOL, WHITTLE DRIVE, 

NEWPORT, NP20 6NS 
 
Proposal:  ERECTION OF EXTERNAL CANOPY 
 
Recommendation: GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the erection of an external timber canopy at 

Malpas Court Junior and Infant School, Whittle Drive, Malpas, Newport. The proposed 
canopy would be sited on the south-eastern elevation 
[...]
larity and to ensure the development complies with the 
submitted plans and documents on which this decision was based. 
 
NOTE TO APPLICANT 

 
01 This decision also relates to plan Nos: NPS-DR-A-(00)-001 P1 and Site Location Plan.  

 
02 The development plan for Newport is the Newport Local Development Plan 2011 – 2026 
(Adopted January 2015). Policies GP2 and GP6 were relevant to the determination of this 
application. 
 
03 Due to the minor nature of the proposed development (including any demolition) and the 
location of the proposed development, it is considered that the proposals did not need to be 
screened under the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations. 

 
 
___________________________________________________________________________

Page 43



APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:3   17/0979   Ward: LLISWERRY 
 
Type:   FULL 
 
Expiry Date:  12-JAN-2018 
 
Applicant:  B BROWN 
 
Site:  37, DORSET CRESCENT, NEWPORT, NP19 4QJ 
 
Proposal: PROPOSED TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION AND SINGLE STOREY REAR 

EXTENSION 
 
Recommendation: GRANTED WITH CONDITIONS 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a two storey side extension and 

single storey rear extension with amendments to the parking layout at 37 Dorset Crescent in the 
Lliswerry ward. The application has been called to Planning Committee by Councillor Morris in 
order to assess the impact on the neighbouring property at no.35 Dorset Crescent. 

 
1.2 The application property is a three bed semi-detached dwelling that is located within a residential 

area predominantly characterised by a mixed of semi-detached and detached properties. The 
property itself has a curtilage comprised of front garden with parking area and relatively small 
rear garden that narrows towards the rear boundary. The property adjoins no.39 Dorset Crescent 
to the south and no. 35 to the north east. 

 
2.  RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 
2.1 None. 
 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
3.1  Newport Local Develo
[...]
 or doors shall be installed into the north facing side elevation of the two storey 
side extension or the north and south facing side elevation of the single storey rear extension 
hereby approved.  
Reason: To protect privacy to adjoining occupiers. 

 
NOTE TO APPLICANT 

 
01 This decision relates to plan Nos: Drawing No. OS-01 – Site Location Plan; Drawing No. PL01 
– Existing and Proposed Drawings Rev B; Drawing No. PL02 – Existing Site Plan & Parking 
Arrangements; Drawing No. PL03 – Proposed Site Plan and Parking Rev A; Drawing No. SK_01 
– Concept Design; Drawing No. SK_02 – Concept Design; Drawing No. SK_03 – Concept Design 

 
02 The development plan for Newport is the Newport Local Development Plan 2011 – 2026 
(Adopted January 2015). Policies GP2, GP4 and GP6 were relevant to the determination of this 
application.  
 
03 As of 1st October 2012 any connection to the public sewerage network (foul or surface water 
sewerage) for the first time will require an adoption agreement with Dwr Cymru Welsh Water. For 
further advice contact Dwr Cymru Welsh Water on 01443 331155. 
 

Page 48



04 Due to the minor nature of the proposed development (including any demolition) and the 
location of the proposed development, it is considered that the proposals did not need to be 
screened under the Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations. 

 

 
 

 
  

Page 49



 
APPLICATION DETAILS  
       
No:4   17/1025   Ward: LANGSTONE 
 
Type:   FULL 
 
Expiry Date:  12-JAN-2018 
 
Applicant:  M FREEMAN 
 
Site:  DERRY LODGE, RECTORY ROAD, LLANVACHES, NEWPORT, NP26 3AY 
 
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SINGLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION AND GARAGE AND 

REMOVAL OF CHIMNEY STACK, ENLARGEMENT OF EXISTING SIDE DORMER 
AND ERECTION OF TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION WITH INTER-CONNECTING 
ROOF (RESUBMISSION OF PLANNING APPLICATION 17/0342) 

 
Recommendation: REFUSED  
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the demolition of a single storey extension, garage 

and chimney stack and erection of a two storey side extension and expansion of an existing side 

dormer.  

 

1.2   The dwellinghouse is a large detached property which lies within a substantial curtilage which 

comprises of a private driveway with front and rear gardens. For the purpose of this application, 

the site is located within the village boundary of Llanvaches which is located within the Langstone 

Ward of Newport, as defined by the Newport Local Development Plan (adopted 2015).  

 
2.  RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 
17/0342 DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SINGLE STOREY SIDE EXTENSION 

AND GARAGE AND REMOVAL OF CHIMNEY STACK, 
ENLARGEMENT OF EXISTING SIDE DORMER AND ERECTION 
OF TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION WITH INTER-CONNECTING 
ROOF 

REFUSED: 6 
JULY 2017. 

 
 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
3.1  Policies GP2 (General Amenity), GP6 (Quality of Design) of the Newport Local Development 

Plan 2011-2026 (adopted January 2015) and the ‘House Extensions and Domestic Outbuildings’ 

Supplementary Planning Guidance are relevant to the determination of this application. 

 
3.2   GP2 General Development Principles – General Amenity. States that development will not be 

permitted where is has a significant adverse effect on local amenity in terms of noise, 

disturbance, overbearing, light, odours and air quality. Development will not be permitted which is 

detrimental to the visual amenity. Proposals should seek to design out crime and anti-social 

behaviour, promote inclusion and provide adequate amenity for future occupiers. 

 

3.3  GP6 General Development Principles – Quality of Design states that good quality design will be 

sought in all forms of development. In considering proposals, a number of factors are listed which 

should be considered to ensure a good quality scheme is developed. These include 

Page 50



consideration of the context of the site; access, permeability and layout; preservation and 

enhancement; scale and form of the development; materials
[...]
.  It is 

considered that there would be no material effect upon the use of the Welsh language in Newport 

as a result of the proposed decision.  

8.7  Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
Section 3 of the Act imposes a duty on public bodies to carry out sustainable development in 
accordance with the sustainable development principle to act in a manner which seeks to ensure 
that the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability of future generations to 
meet their own needs (section 5).  This duty has been considered in the evaluation of this 
application.  It is considered that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the proposed decision. 

 
9. CONCLUSION 
9.1 The proposed two storey side extension by reasons of scale, design and location would result in 

an unduly dominant and unsympathetic addition to the property to the detriment of visual amenity 

within the wider streetscape along Rectory Road that has a very pleasant visual amenity overall.  

Therefore, the proposed extension is contrary to Policies GP2 and GP6 of the Newport Local 

Development Plan (adopted 2015) and SPG “House Extensions and Domestic Outbuildings”.  

Page 53



 
10. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 REFUSED  
 

01 The development by reason of its size, location and design would represent an unduly 

dominant and unsympathetic addition to the property filling the gap between Derry Lodge and 

Adeney to the detriment of visual amenity and the very pleasant rural character and amenity 

along Rectory Road, contrary to Policy GP2 and Policy GP6 of the Newport Local Development 

Plan 2011-2026 (Adopted January 2015). 

 
NOTE TO APPLICANT 

 
01 This decision relates to plan Nos: Proposed Floor Plans, Drawing No. 3, (Received 31 
October 2017), Proposed Elevations, Drawing No. 4 (Received 31 October 2017), Site Location 
Plan, Drawing No 5, (Received 31 October 2017), Site Plan, Drawing Referen
[...]
n be viewed on the Council’s website. 
 

Children and Families (Wales) Measure 
Not applicable. This report is to inform Planning Committee of decisions made by the Planning 
Inspectorate and/or Welsh Ministers. 
 

Consultation  
Not applicable. This report is to inform Planning Committee of decisions made by the Planning 
Inspectorate and/or Welsh Ministers. 
 

Background Papers 
Not applicable 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated: 10th January 2018 

Page 58



PLANNING APPLICATION APPEAL  
APPEAL REF:     17/0198      
APPEAL TYPE:    Written Representations 
WARD:     Malpas 
SITE:    Land adjacent to 2 Magnolia Close, Malpas, Newport, NP20 

6JS 
SUBJECT:      Erection of 1No detached two bedroom dwelling with garage 

and associated parking  
APPELLANT:     Mr Adrian Smith 
PLANNING INSPECTOR:   Ms P J Davies 
DATE OF COUNCIL’S DECISION:             21/11/2017 
OFFICER RECOMMENDATION:   Granted with conditions 
COMMITTEE/DELEGATED:      Committee  

 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
The appeal sought the erection of a detached two bedroom dwelling with garage and associated parking.  
Planning committee had determined to refuse permission contrary to officer recommendation. The 
Inspector considered the main issues in the determination of the appeal to be the effect of the proposal 
on the character and appearance of the surrounding area and residents’ living conditions. 
 
The appeal site is situated on the corner of Magnolia Close and Rowan Way. Houses near this junction 
along Rowan Way are set back allowing for pockets of grass verges and open landscaped areas to 
feature along its length which makes a significant contribution to the qualities of the areas context.  
 
Properties further along Rowan Way are positioned relatively close to the road, however, these are some 
distance from the site and form their own distinct linear group. Nevertheless, whilst the proposal would 
follow the external finishes and general appearance of housing nearby, its siting would result in an 
irregular intrusion beyond the established development pattern, resulting in a prominent and discordant 
feature that would fail to respect the layout of the street pattern. The proposed landscaping would not be 
sufficient to offset the height and bulk of the proposal or its unsatisfactory siting and relationship with the 
immediate setting. 

Page 59



 
The proposal would therefore be harmful to the character and appearance of the surrounding area 
contrary to Policy GP2(ii) of the Newport Local Development Plan. 
 
The total available outdoor amenity space does not fall significantly short of that required in the New 
Dwelling Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG). The space is functional and is therefore considered 
proportionate to the scale of the proposed dwelling. The proposed dwelling would be set back from the 
side elevation of No2 Magnolia Close beyond a single storey garage. As such, there would be some loss 
of natural daylight to the side windows of No2, but this would not be significant given the orientation of 
other windows to the rooms affected. As such, the proposal would not be considered to have a 
significant overbearing effect on the occupiers of No2. 
 
The proposal would therefore comply with Policies GP2 (i & v) and H6 and the New Dwelling SPG.  
 
Whilst it was found the proposal would have no material harm to resident’s living conditions, the harm to 
the character and appearance of the area is an overriding consideration. For this reason, the appeal is 
dismissed.  
 
 
DECISION: DISMISSED 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60


	Agenda
	1. Agenda Page - Welsh Cym
	4. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017
	5. Development Management: Planning Application Schedule
	6. Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


  

Minutes 
Planning Committee 

 
Date: 10 January 2018 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors J Richards (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, J Clarke, C Ferris, Y Forsey, J Jordan, 

M Linton, R Mogford, C Townsend and R White 
 
In Attendance: Tracey Brooks (Development and Regeneration Manager), Joanne Davidson (East Area 

Development Manager), Eilian Jones (Principal Planning Officer), Joanne Evans (Senior 
Solicitor), Carl Jones (Principal Engineer), Sally Davies (Strategy & Development Manager), 
Alun Lowe (Planning Contributions Manager) and Michele Chesterman (Democratic Services 
Officer) 

 
Apologies: Councillors J Guy 
 

 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 
 

Noted above. 
 
2 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Linton declared an interest in Application No: 17/0894 and left the Chamber returning 
after the discussion and vote. 

 
3 Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017 were submitted. 
 

Resolved 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017 be taken as read and confirmed. 

 
4 Development Management: Planning Application Schedule 
 

Resolved  
 

(1) That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Applications Schedule attached as an 
Appendix. 

 
(2) That the Development Services Manager be authorised to draft any amendments to/additional 

conditions or reasons for refusal in respect of the Planning Applications Schedule, attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



  

5 Appeal Decision 
 

Planning Application Appeal – Dismissed 
 

Consideration was given to a report following recent appeal: 
 
Application No: 17/0198 – Land adjacent to 2 Magnolia Close, Malpas, Newport NP20 6JS – 
Erection of 1 No detached two bedroom dwelling with garage and associated parking. 
 
 

6 Date of Next Meeting 
 

Wednesday 7 February 2018 at 10 am in Council Chambers. 
 



  

 



Appendix 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – 10 JANUARY 2018 

 
DECISION SCHEDULE 

 
No  Site/Proposal Ward 

 
Additional 
Comments 

Decision 

17/0894 Land south of 
and adjacent to, 
Cot Farm Walk, 
Newport. 
 
Demolition of 
existing 
residential 
apartment blocks 
and erection of 
56No. dwellings 
in 4No two to 
four storey 
blocks and two 
storey houses 
with internal road 
network, car 
parking and 
associated 
works. 

Ringland Councillor Linton 
declared an interest 
and left the meeting 
before the 
presentation, 
discussion and vote. 
 
Members were made 
aware of late 
representations 
previously circulated 
in respect of this 
application. 
 
Mr Robin Williams, 
Agent spoke in 
support of the 
application 
 
Cllr Laura Lacey, 
Ward Member spoke 
on the application   
 
The outstanding 
issue as part of late 
representations was 
the matter of Cot 
Farm properties 
being close and 
impact on highway 
safety.  Officers’ site 
photographs confirm 
parking in the turning 
circle.  Members 
were concerned that 
additional parking 
may prevent cars 
being able to turn in 
the circle.  The 
problem could 
worsen if occupants 
of new houses park 
here. 
 
Following a decision, 
the Chair adjourned 
the Meeting for 10 
minutes at the 

Granted with conditions 
with section 106  
 
Conditions:- 
 

 Residential 
Travel Plan to be 
included. 

 Condition on 
the applicant to 
provide alternative 
options for the 
kitchen window 
serving flat 19 of 
Block B to mitigate 
overlooking of 
property to rear. 

 Add unit 54 to 
condition 17. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

No  Site/Proposal Ward 
 

Additional 
Comments 

Decision 

request of members 
 
 
 
 

17/0909 Malpas Court 
Junior and Infant 
School, Whittle 
Drive, Newport 
NP20 6NS 
 
Erection of 
external canopy 

Malpas Councillor Linton 
returned to the 
meeting 

Granted with conditions 
  

17/0979 37 Dorset 
Crescent, 
Newport NP19 
4QJ 
 
Proposed two 
storey extension 
and single storey 
rear extension 

Lliswerry  Granted with conditions  
 
 
 

17/1025 Derry Lodge, 
Rectory Road, 
Llanvaches, 
Newport NP26 
3AY 
 
Demolition of 
existing single 
storey side 
extension and 
garage and 
removal of 
chimney stack, 
enlargement of 
existing side 
dormer and 
erection of two 
storey side 
extension with 
inter-connecting 
roof 
(resubmission of 
planning 
application 
17/0342) 

Langstone The development by 
reason of its size, 
location and design 
would represent an 
unduly dominant and 
unsympathetic 
addition to the 
property filling the 
gap between Derry 
Lodge and Adeney to 
the detriment of 
visual amenity and 
the very pleasant 
rural character and 
amenity along 
Rectory Road, 
contrary to Policy 
GP2 and Policy GP6 
of the Newport LDP. 

Refused 
 
 

 
 


